

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EASTERN PACIFIC SHIPPING PTE, LIMITED, D/B/A EPS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KHOLKAR VISHVESHWAR GANPAT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

J. STEPHEN SIMMS  
CATHERINE M. BENSON  
SIMMS SHOWERS LLP  
201 International Circle  
Suite 230  
Baltimore, MD 21030  
(410) 783-5795

JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Counsel of Record*  
M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
JBond@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Decision Below Implicates A Deep, Acknowledged Conflict On The Standard Governing Foreign Anti-Suit Injunctions.....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit’s “Permissive” Test For Foreign Anti-Suit Injunctions Is Unsound .....	24
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve This Important And Recurring Question .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allendale Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bull Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Applied Medical Distribution Corp. v. Surgical Co. BV</i> , 587 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	19
<i>China Trade &amp; Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	15, 17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13
<i>dmarcian, Inc. v. DMARC Advisor BV</i> , 2023 WL 4223536 (W.D.N.C. June 27, 2023) .....	34
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19, 22
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	25
<i>Gau Shan Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).....	2, 15, 17, 18, 22, 28, 32
<i>General Electric Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 23

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Goss International Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	30
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	29
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	2, 33
<i>LAI F X SPRL v. Axtel, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 390 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 15, 16, 18, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	2, 25, 31
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	27



<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	33
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 31
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	28
<i>Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v. National Hockey League</i> , 652 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Sing Fuels PTE Ltd. v. M/V Lila Shanghai</i> , 2023 WL 3506466 (E.D. Va. May 17, 2023).....	34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	33
<i>Stonington Partners, Inc. v. Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Products N.V.</i> , 310 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 31
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	30
<i>In re Unterweser Reederei, Gmbh</i> , 428 F.2d 888 (1970).....	19, 22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	28
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	2, 13, 30, 31

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
46 U.S.C. § 30104 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Connor Cohen, Note, <i>Foreign Antisuit Injunctions and the Settlement Effect</i> , 116 N.W. U. L. Rev. 1577 (2022) .....	23
Taryn M. Fry, Note, <i>Injunction Junction, What’s Your Function? Resolving The Split Over Antisuit Injunction Deference In Favor Of International Comity</i> , 58 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1071 (2009) .....	23
Laura Eddleman Heim, Note, <i>Protecting Their Own?: Pro-American Bias and the Issuance of Anti-Suit Injunctions</i> , 69 Ohio St. L.J. 701 (2008) .....	23
Republic of Indonesia Amicus Br., <i>PT Pertamina (Persero) v. Karaha Bodas Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 929 (2008) (No. 07-619), 2007 WL 4350777.....	33
Japan Amicus Br., <i>Goss International Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007) (No. 06-2658), 2006 WL 5736533 .....	32, 33
Republic of Korea Reply Br., <i>BAE Systems Technology Solution &amp; Services, Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Defense Acquisition Program Administration</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2017) (Nos. 17-1041, 17-1070), 2017 WL 2302070.....	33

<b>Other Authorities (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Eric Roberson, Comment, <i>Comity Be Damned: The Use of Antisuit Injunctions Against The Courts of a Foreign Nation</i> , 147 Penn. L. Rev. 409 (1998).....	23
Kathryn E. Vertigan, Note, <i>Foreign Antisuit Injunctions: Taking a Lesson from the Act of State Doctrine</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 155 (2007).....	24
